

> IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 557 OF 2002

FRANCIS FERNANDES(D)BY LRS. & ANR. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

BASIL ALMAO (DEAD) BY LRS. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

On hearing Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, learned counsel appearing for the appellants at some length and on going through the materials on record, we find that the lis between the parties stands concluded by findings of fact. The judgment of the High Court does not warrant any interference.

We find no merits in the appeal. It is, accordingly, dismissed but with no order as to costs.

.....J.
(Aftab Alam)

.....J.
(R.M. Lodha)

New Delhi,
March 17, 2011.
ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.12

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 557 OF 2002

FRANCIS FERNANDES(D)BY LRS. & ANR. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

BASIL ALMAO (DEAD) BY LRS. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 17/03/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, Adv.
For Mr. Gopal Balwant Sathe, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Hetu Arora, Adv.
Mr. Darpan K.M., Adv.
For Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On hearing Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, learned counsel appearing for the appellants at some length and on going through the materials on record, we find that the lis between the parties stands concluded by findings of fact. The judgment of the High Court does not warrant any interference.

We find no merits in the appeal. It is, accordingly, dismissed but with no order as to costs.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)